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Burdi ck and McDonough by Gary M Messing, Attorney, for LLNL
Protective Service Oficers Association.
Before Garcia, Johnson and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

CAFFREY, Menber: This case is befor.e the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on an appeal of a Board agent's dism ssal
(attached) of an unfair practice charge filed by the University
of California, Lawence Livernore Nati 6nal Laboratory
(Laboratory). 1In its charge, the Laboratory alleged that the
LLNL Protective Service Oficers Association (Association) failed

to bargain in good faith in violation of section 3571.1(c) of the

Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA)! by

'HEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560 et seq,
Section 3571.1 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(c) Refuse or fail to engage' in neeting and
conferring with the higher education

enpl oyer. :



failing to neet at reasonable tines and endeavor to reach
agreenment on matters within the scope of representation.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the warning and dism ssal letters, the unfair practice
charge, the Laboratory's appeal and the Association's response
thereto. The Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters to be
free of prejudicial error and adopts them as the decision of the
Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO 43-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA { ( PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

GimEh

Sacramento Regional- Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 18, 1995

Gabriela B. Odell, Assistant Laboratory Counsel
Law ence Livernore National Laboratory

P.O Box 808, Ml Stop L-701

Li vermore, CA 94551-9900

Re: NOTI CE OF DI SM SSAL._ AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT
Uni versity of California, lLawence Livernore Nationa
Laboratory v. LLNL Protective Service Oficers Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 43-H

Dear Ms. Odel | :

| indicated to you, in my attached |letter dated June 16, 1995,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to June
26, 1995, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

Your subsequent request for an extension of tine in which to
respond was granted, with a new deadline of July 14, 1995.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
withdrawal. By letter dated July 14, 1995, you submtted
addi ti onal argunent urging that a conplaint be issued in this
matter. Your letter noted that there were no factua

i naccuracies in nmy June 16, 1995 letter, and further stated that
you did not wish to anend the charge.

Your letter cites two decisions in support of your belief that a
conplaint should issue in this matter. You rely on Qakl and
Unified School District (1983) PERB Dec. No. 326, and an

Adm ni strative Law Judge's Proposed Decision in G enada

El enentary School District (1984) 8 PERC 15133. Neither

deci sion, however, supports the conclusion which you urge. In
both cases, a party's failure to agree to nore frequent neeting
times was but one of the factors considered in finding that the
respondent had engaged in surface bargaining. Even if the
charging party's conduct here regarding neeting frequency is
consi dered evidence of surface bargaining, that finding alone is
not sufficient to find a prina facie violation based on the
totality of conduct alleged by your charge. Therefore, | am

di sm ssing the charge for the reasons set forth above, as well as
the facts and reasons contained in nmy June 16, 1995 letter.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the |l ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8§,
sec. 32135.) Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publi c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b) .)

Service

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ension _of Tinme

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Fi nal _Dat e

If no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tinme Iimts have expired..

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON
Deputy General Counse

- M

Les Chi shol m
Regi onal Director

At t achnment

cc: Robert Perko
Gary Messing



STATE OF CALIFORNIA C PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 16, 1995

Robert Perko, Division Leader, Staff Rel ations
Law ence Livernore National Laboratory

7000 East Avenue, L-708

Li vernore, CA 94550

Re: WARNI NG LETTER
Regents _of the University of California (Lawence Livernore
National lLaboratory) v. Protective Service Oficers
Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 43-H

Dear M. Perko:

The above-referenced charge was filed with the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on May 10, 1995. In its charge,
the Regents of the University of California, Lawence Livernore
Nat i onal Laboratory (Enployer) alleges that the Protective
Service Oficers Association (Association) has failed to bargain
in good faith in violation of Governnent Code Section 3571.1 (c)
by failing to neet at reasonable tines and endeavor to reach
agreenent on matters within the scope of representation.

The Association was certified by PERB as the exclusive
representative for a unit of Protective Service Oficers (PSGs)
.on March 4, 1994. The Associ ation and the Enpl oyer have not yet

reached agreenent on a nenorandum of under st andi ng.

The Association submtted its initial proposals, pursuant to
Governnent Code Section 3595, on July 28, 1994. These proposals
were publicly noticed on August 24, 1994. The Enployer's initia
proposals were publicly noticed on Septenber 14, 1994. The first
nmeeti ng between the parties was held on Novenber 10, 1994
follow ng a request by the Associati on made on Novenber 1, 1994.
At this first neeting, the parties net for just over four hours.
No contract proposals were exchanged at the neeting, but the
parties did reach agreenent on ground rules for their
negoti ati ons.

At this first neeting the parties also discussed the

Associ ation's concerns regarding alleged unil ateral changes nade
by the Enployer, and the Association stated that it did not w sh
to schedul e another neeting until it had received a witten
response to correspondence regardi ng those alleged changes.

The Enpl oyer sent its response on Novenber 28, 1995. The
Associ ati on next contacted the Enpl oyer on Decenber 14, 1994, and
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suggested that the parties not neet again until after the
hol i days, on January 5, 1995.

The January 5, 1995 neeting also lasted just over four hours.
Agai n, no proposals were exchanged, and the neeting was devoted
in large part to the discussion of alleged unilateral changes
made by the Enployer, including a change in staffing for the
Super bl ock whi ch was announced on that sane date.

The parties next nmet on February 13, 1995, despite efforts by the
Enpl oyer to schedule an earlier neeting. The February 13 session
| asted just under four hours. The Association did present
contract proposals at this neeting, but again discussion centered
on alleged unilateral changes by the Enpl oyer.

The parties next net on March 9, 1995. That neeting lasted in
excess of four hours. Both parties exchanged witten proposals.
However, the Association stated at the neeting that it would be
"redoing" its proposals in response to the Enployer's proposals.
The Association's negotiator indicated that his vacation schedul e
woul d preclude further neetings until at least after April 10,
1995. The Enpl oyer agreed to contact the Association on April
10, 1995 to schedul e another neeting, and advised the Association
that it would submt the balance of its proposals by mail prior
to the next meeting.

On April 18, the Enployer submtted the bal ance of its proposals,
but did not hear fromthe Association until April 28. The

Enpl oyer again urged the Association to speed up the pace of
negoti ati ons and requested three bargaining sessions in May. The
Associ ation agreed to two dates, May 23 and 24, and those
sessions were hel d.

The parties also net on June 8, and despite the Enployer's
request for the scheduling of two neetings per week, the parties
have reached agreenent only on the dates of June 22 and July 12
and 13.

Di scussi on

Gover nnment Code Section 3570 requires higher education enployers
to engage in neeting and conferring with an enpl oyee organi zation
sel ected as exclusive representative of an appropriate unit on
matters within the scope of representation, and an excl usive
representative commts an unlawful practice, pursuant to
Government Code Section 3571.1, when it refuses or fails to
engage in neeting and conferring with the higher education

enpl oyer.



Warni ng Letter

SF-CO 43-H
June 16, 1995
Page 3

The standard generally applied to determ ne whether good faith
negoti ati ons have occurred is called the "totality of conduct”
test. This test reviews the entire course of conduct during
negoti ations to determ ne whether the parties have negotiated in
good faith wwth the "requisite subjective intention of reaching
an agreenent." (Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB
Dec. No. 51.). There are also certain acts which have such a
potential to frustrate negotiations that they are held unl awf ul

W t hout a determ nation of subjective good faith. For exanpl e,
the insistence to inpasse on a nonmandatory subject of bargaining
constitutes a "per se" violation of the duty to bargain in good
faith. (Lake Elsinore School District (1986) PERB Dec. No. 603.)

In Gonzales_Union High School District Teachers Association.

CTA/ NEA (1985) PERB Dec. No. 480, the Board found viol ations
based on an exclusive representative's refusal to neet with the
Enpl oyer -for nore than a three nonth period, and by its refusa

to bargain over certain mandatory subjects of bargaining.

However, the Board rejected the Enployer's argunent that these
factors in conbination with other conplai ned-of conduct evidenced
the exclusive representative's failure to bargain with "requisite
good faith." (l1d.)

The Enpl oyer argues that the pace of negotiations here is

i nadequat e because of the possible spending cuts which require
deci sions for which the paraneters established by a collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent woul d be of assistance. Neither the statute
nor PERB case | aw establishes a tineline for negotiations, and
the pace of parties' efforts vary widely. The pace of an

i ndi vi dual set of negotiations is influenced by many factors,

i ncluding the conduct of both parties to the negotiations. ( See,
for exanple, the Board' s discussion of the charging party's
conduct in Gonzales. Likew se, here, it is noteworthy that the
Enpl oyer did not conplete its subnission of proposals until Apri
18, 1995 while insisting that it was ready to bargain as early as
Sept enber 1994.)

The Enpl oyer also references a "large nunber"” of negotiable
subjects that remain to be resolved, but fails to allege

speci fically what subjects have been covered in negotiations, on
what subjects tentative agreenents have been reached, and what
subjects remain unsettled at the table.

The facts of this case, |ike those in Gonzales Union Hi gh Schoo
District Teachers Association. CTA/ NEA,. supra. and Professional
Engineers in California Governnent (1991) PERB Dec. No. 900-S,
fail to denonstrate that the Association's "totality of conduct”
evi dences the lack of a subjective intent to reach agreenent.
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For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual i naccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Amended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you w sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. I[f 1 do not receive an
anmended charge or withdrawal fromyou before June 26. 1995, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call ne at (916) 322-3198, extension 359.

. o
Sincerely, _

L bl -
Les Chi sholm

Regi onal Director
HLC: cb

cc: Gabriela B. dell



